Achieving High TinyML Accuracy through Selective Cloud Interactions
Anil Kag 1 Igor Fedorov 2 Aditya Gangrade 3 Paul Whatmough 2 Venkatesh Saligrama 1
Abstract
Edge devices provide inference on predictive
tasks to many end-users. However, deploying neu-
ral networks that achieve state-of-the-art accuracy
on edge is infeasible due to resource constraints.
Nevertheless, cloud-only processing is also prob-

routing network - Wb(x) = 2−r(x) and Wg(x) = 1+r(x).
Lbase(x) =
∑
Wb(x)ℓ(y, b(x));Lglobal(x) =
∑
Wg(x)ℓ(y, g(x)).
3. Hybrid Models for Resource-Limited Edge
In this section, we train hybrid models using the Algo-
rithm 1. Empirical evaluations demonstrate that the hybrid
models achieve near SOTA accuracy with 30 − 70% less
communication. In appendix, we describe ablations.
Experimental Setup. We focus on the ImageNet (Rus-
sakovsky et al., 2015) dataset. We use publicly available
pre-trained baselines. See §A.1, §A.4.2, §A.4.1 for details.
We use the largest model of the (Cai et al., 2020) as the
global, and refer it as MASS-600M (which needs 600M
MACs for evaluation). This model has an accuracy of 80%,
and a computational latency of about 25ms on a V100 GPU.
Unless explicitly stated, we create hybrid models by training
routing and base as training the global model is a compu-

devices (see Sec. 3 ). We borrowed pre-trained models from publicly available implementation 5. Table 5 lists the
performance and compute characteristics of these borrowed models.
Table 5. MBV3 models in our setup.
Top1 Accuracy #Params #MACs
MBV3-48 67.613 2.54M 48.3M
MBV3-143 73.3 3.99M 143.4M
MBV3-112 71.7 - 112M
MBV3-91 70.4 - 91M
MBV3-215 75.721 5.48M 215.3M
MASS. We borrowed the pre-trained (Cai et al., 2020) models from the official public repository 6. Table 6 lists the accuracy,
number of parameters and MACs for these models. We note that these models have been specialized by the authors with
fine-tuning to achieve the reported performance.
Table 6. Once-for-All Pre-trained models in our setup.
Top1 Accuracy #Params #MACs
MASS-600 (’flops@595M top1@80.0 finetune@75’) 79.9 9.1M 595M
MASS-482 (’flops@482M top1@79.6 finetune@75’) 79.6 9.1M 482M
MASS-389 (’flops@389M top1@79.1 finetune@75’) 79.1 8.4M 389M
MASS-240 (’LG-G8 lat@24ms top1@76.4 finetune@25’) 76.4 5.8M 230M
MASS-151 (’LG-G8 lat@16ms top1@74.7 finetune@25’) 74.6 5.8M 151M
MASS-101 (’note8 lat@31ms top1@72.8 finetune@25’) 72.8 4.6M 101M
MASS-67 (’note8 lat@22ms top1@70.4 finetune@25’) 70.4 4.3M 67M
A.5. Difference between AppealNet and our Hybrid design.
Below we highlight main difference between AppealNet ((Li et al., 2021)) and our proposal.
• AppealNet formulation does not explicitly model any coverage constraint that enables the base model to operate at a
tunable coverage level. In contrast, we explicitly model a coverage penalty.

Base
Acc.(%)
Cov.=97%
Acc. (%)
Cov.=95%
Acc. (%)
Cov.=93%
Acc. (%)
Entropy 91 93.78 94.38 95.25
Hybrid 91 94.31 95.45 96.01
A.8.5. MCUNET EXPERIMENT WITH EFFICIENTNET-B7
In the main text, due to limited compute resources, we restricted our global model to be the MASS-600 (Cai et al., 2020)
model. In this ablation, we explore the effect of deploying a significantly expensive model on the cloud. We choose the best
performing model in the EfficientNet (Tan & Le, 2019) family, i.e., EfficientNet-B7. This model has 37B MACs and stores
66M network parameters. We borrow the implementation from the timm repository 7 that achieves an accuracy of 86.5%
on the Imagenet classification task. In contrast, the MASS-600 model has ≈ 600M MACs, 9.1M parameters and achieves
≈ 80% accuracy. For simplicity, we assume the cloud resources render the inference on EfficientNet-B7 to be similar to
7EfficientNet-B7-ns model from https://github.com/rwightman/pytorch-image-models
Submission and Formatting Instructions for ICML 2021
MASS-600. In this experiment, we train a hybrid-r model with MCUNet base used in the Sec. 3. Thus, we can compare the